»

DIPARTMI:NT OF INDIAN Y 4 : OFFICE OF
CANADA 5 U0 \ INDIAN AGENT

270-8 1. ' File Tills Agency,
Bel carres, Saske
lNovr. 2nd. 1939

Dear Sir: -

T have the honor to reply to your letter 306-11B
of the 28th ,October, renuri ng a*fempfed suicide of Kenneth
Stonechild, nupil o* the File 1li1lls Indian Residentlal
Sehool.

I attach herewith statement from I'r. Rhodes,
Princdpal of tne oc¢ hool also statement ¥rom !r. Ganner,
Boys Supervisor.

At about 9 A.M. Sunday Cetr.22nd, Ir. Rhodes,
seme to my home and informed me that a boy Kenneth
Stonechild truantel fv»om the School at about 5.50 P.M.
fast time, Saturday COetr. 2lst. He also informed me that
the Father of the boy u:n" the boy arrived at the _3::1‘*‘-.001
at 8.15 Sunday morning. The father stated that he had
found his son Kenmneth hanging by the neck from a cross
beam in his stable at approximately ten minntes tO seven.

M Rhodes and I went to the home and stable of
‘arry Stonechild, Tather of the boy, and we inspected the
rope in the stable, and found that it had been cut. we &.80
found that ;‘ﬂ rnot of the rope was still quite loose. While
we were in the stable Harry Stoneehild came OVeEr Prom the
house and explained TO us jur‘.‘xmn he had found Kenneth
hansine. He also explained that he had eut the rope &nad
assisted Kenneth over to the house. We then proc ceeded to the
house and I guestioned Xenneth and examined him for marks
in the vaeinity of the neck. I found a Very 1i;%t abraision
sunrine along the point of the Jawbone. ! cenne th ;n'ornei me
that he had run away from the school hec-.,usr:a ‘:;e had. ‘.'Jf:'enﬂ gsent
baeck on the plaveround by one of the members of Staff, also
that he "thoucht" the member hed said he would attend TO nim
later. e also ;11{'01‘1,16.:1 me that he had 0'*‘11‘.;:.11‘19“' the rope used
from the bran room in the barn, I tnen T”*tlL“TE to the agency

M [l | - TR W =1 4 ' ® i h| i r, = & | 1
and immediately called Dr, olimeés ULEC ledlical F1¢ anad uie
' . - . A 13 L 43
R.C.M. P, at Palecarres requesting tien to come f;1* ind make an
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returnaed to the | e8| re the
3 3 r-}(? T"‘"\ o = ) | a HJ 11,' i 31 " " ;{:IL}&I]_ 1.-_|rt1|.c}‘l
was done 1s ¢ some 20 1o » minutes walk 1T0l I )

. |

1 - . . o . -\114"::1‘ 1 '] '-'i.
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brins diseredit to the school, my opinion 1is that ihe BOJ wantedq
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_ .t phadeas informed me after
wiasy P Vel ™ g ¢ 1 80 ™ cnodade . rmed mMe al ler=
way from the school for good, Alj -

vards that the parents of this boy had made & verbal reguest 1ast

sprine for the discharge of Kenne the,

Your obedient *sul'z nt,
e r Ty /}"{nq&+@£'
'homas Robertson, asg |

Inspector of Indian
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THE WOMAN’S MISSIONARY SOCIETY OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA
' y > TELEPHONES
oot fj'ife f}(iﬂ’a gndian chéidcnl’ia" Nechool Office 49 R 3

Res. 49 R-3-1
SASKATCHEWAN, CANADA

BALCARRES,
October 31lst 1939.

ot

Ge Aes Dodds Eﬂq' 5‘{
Indian Agent, :
File Hills Agencys

Dear Sir;

Re; No 179 Kenneth Stonechild.

In accordance with Dr Robertson's request
in his letter dated October 28th relative to the
attempted suicide of the above mentioned Pupil of this
School, herewith please find statement from myself
and one from Mr Ganner, Boys Supervisor, attached.

It was reported to me at about 6-25 PM on
Saturday October 2lst that the above mentioned Pupil
was absent from the Supper Table, I instructed the Farm
Instructod and the Boys Supervisor to search the grounds
and Buildings for him, this was done but they were
unsuccessful in finding the boy, I then proceeded to the
home of the Boys Parents, Mr Harry Stonechild, and
informed them that the Boy had left the School without
permission, Mr Stonechild immediately commenced a search
for his Son and on my way back to the School I kept a
sharp watch for any trace of the Boy.

On my return to the School I made enquiries of
the male members of Staff to ascertain if there was any
real cause for the boy running away, Mr Ganner gave the
information as set out in his statement, this information
was corroborated on questioning the Boy the following day
and it would appear that his truancy and subsequent aot
were based on the flimsjiest of causes, this Boy had not
been punished and as far as I am aware there had not been
any threatened punishment by any of the members of Staff.

This Boy is at times very vacant and while I have
never noticed any suicidal tendencies there appears to be
rather a low mentality, 1 believe however that there was
not any premeditated intention of committing suicide but
rether a desire to cause trouble or bring discredit on the
Schoole.

Yours truly,

Indian Affairs., (RG 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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PLEASE QUOTE

FILE

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
QufiAppelle Indian Hospital,
Fort Qu'Appelle, Sask.,,
November 2, 10239,

Dear Doctor Robertson:

Re: Kenneth Stonechild, Pupil File Hills School.

1 beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter file 306-11B.,
dated November 8, requesting report on the above na ed Indian
School boy.

Since his admission to hospital for observation following which
was thought to be an attempt to commit suicide, he has appeared to be
perfectly normal and in no way has exhibited any symptoms of mental
disarrangement. In order to be certain he was normal it will be necegsery
to to take him in for examination and report by Pr. Rothwell. I am
hoping that it will not be necessary for him to remain in Hospital, but
expect to take him to the Doctor's office. Once this report is received
a report will be forwarded to you.

At present 1 am of the opinion that the action he took was not that
he wishad to take his own life, but rather that he wished to stir up
disatlsfaction against the school and staff, with the hope that he would
be discharged. Unless Dr. Rothwell recommends that he be committed to a
mentel institution, I would recommend that arrangements be made for him
to be transferred to another Residential School. I do not feel that it
would be in the best interest: of the other pupils to have him back at
File Hills School and there would be a certain amount of punishment, that
he 15 going to be away from his parents and not be able to see them as
frequently as in the past. To me there ia no reason whyhe should not
continue to attend school. I will admit that no matter how long he may
g0 he never wili win a Governor General's medal, but that is no excuse
to allow him to return to the ileserve to bum around and do nothing., I1f
he 13 wanting to start that before he i1s 15 years of asge, what will be
be like when he reaches the age of 25 years.

Your Obediept Servant,

& N
,a/ A~ Sl 4
- J}' i\/‘/ “.D.

Dr. Thos. Robertson, Medical Superintendent,
Inspector Indian Agencies, “u'Appelle indian Health Unit,

REGINA, Sask.

ABS/AM
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Division File No
. RMAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Divisign » Su;Rigision Detadimsnts

; Date
Provglq‘rm. Vetober .28rd,.1929,

- —

- —— . - ———— AR, =

4 - - —

Re: Lemnneth STONECHILD ( Indian) ( Juvenile)
Attempted Suiecide (270) Mle Hills Indian

File References Reservation, Baloarres Dist. Sask,
( BALCARRES DUTACHM NT CASE)

22«10=329,

| lu reference to the sbove, phone call wase recgeived
from Geo Dodds, Indian igent at 10,40 a,m, this date to

the effeet that the above mentioned had attempted to take
Headquarters his 1ife by hanging, this a,m, he had been cut down in
time by his father Harry Stonechild, and was ne¥ apparently
VeKe at his home.

P i patrolled per 1riv Luto to The Agengy and the
Sehool, in charge of . rineipal, .r.#.Rhodes, who was
Sub-Division interviewed, Mr lLodde being away from the i.eserve,

ir Khodes stated that the above mentioned ran away from

RS .59 the school at 5,30 p,m, on the 218t inet, = search was

made by Lr shodes and assietants but boy was not located,

he was brought bagk to the school by his father at 8.15 a,m,
Detachment dlt., on JYetober l.t.lgbg. he was Wiighﬁd at 106 1b., he

is 14 years and 8 monthe of age, birthdate darch,Iet.2H,

Se Dr AesB.oymesa, arrived at the .leserve and I patrolled
'1th1h1:1to the resfdence of Harry Stonechild, where an

R éxamination was made of the barn in which the attempt was
BAL 0K RRus, made, same is s log building 8'X 10', floor %o roorf 7
First, there was a plece of rope habging from a log downwards
the lopp in the rope was 58" from the ground( floor),

= ——— I

i - e ——— A ——— . —— T

4. The following statement was taken from Kenneth
Stonechilad,

- 1 was at school on Saturday, 1 ran away from e

when the bell rang for wnuhing?g.so p,m, ) rywtnt to°::°1
grandgmothers, 1 went to the house my grandmother was home,
1 told her I ranaway from 8chool, she went to Alex Stone-
childs, I stayed in the house I was dark alroady, 1 stayed
there about half an hour, I then oame over to my Deds
stable, 1 stayed atound the stable I did not gleep,l
stoyed outeide the stable, when it was breaking day I went
into the stable, there were three horses in the stable,l
had a rope that 1 had brought from the school in my hand

l put the rope around my neck, after putting it over a 153
in the barn, 1 wrapped the rope around my neck three times
i was trying to hang myself, I was hanging for half an hou;,

vhen Wilmer came in, then my Dad came he o
the rope and helped me out of the barn, . ——-—

. He brought me to the house, 1 was feeline s

8at on a ghair for = while, 1 had ironkfa-t, i 2%0 i::;iigo

milk, bread and butter, I went upstairs to bed, then Mr

Ahodes and Mr Dodds came, they asked me questiongs, before

Mr dhodes and Mxr Dodds came 1 had walked to- the school with

Diary Date set for |y Dad, I did this that is try to hang myself, because I
414 not like the way the staff at the school acted

“gd., Kenneth Stonechild.

e —

File numbers, heading and marginal reference are to be properly filled in.
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 age *wo.

Ke: Lenneth o/ UNACHILD ( ipndian ( Juvenile)
.ttempted cuiocide (270) Mle Hille deservation,
Baloarrecs bDistriot, Sask,

( BALCARRES DETACHMANT CASE)

STATSMENT OF HAR Y STORLCHILD, indian,

» 1 am the father of Kenneth Stonechild, in July,1939
when Lenneth was on holidays he went away, this was on
Baloarres sports lay, he d4id not let us know, he went to
Fort Wu'Appelle, he came home by himself,

s He wante to leave the school complaining that he cannot
hear and it was osusing trouble between him and the staff,
having been notified that renneth had runaway from school
last night, 1 looked for him, about 6,50 a,m, this date when
I went to the barn 1 found iLemmeth hanging by a rope from
a rafter in my stable, 1 felt hie heart and eut him down, he
was U.K. we had breskfeast then 1 took Kenneth up to the
uc?nol, w walked up, 1 do not know any reason for him doing
this,

Sgd., Harry Stoneehild,

De The Wilmer referred to in Lenneths statement is a relative
of Stoneehlilds, he is orippled and a mute, this lad yamneth

was taken %o the barn and desoribed how he was hanging, he

had the rope around his neck three times, the feet were

epread on the floor, and he was lying back in the rope, pressure
on the bsok of his nesk, he would have starved to death before
he would have died from hanging.

6e br Symes examined this youth, he found some slight
abrasione o1 the neck and cheeks, The loctor stated he would
take this lad to The Hospital at sort wu'appelle, Sesk, and

keep him under observation coneidering he was shyseppthio,

and in view of this lade age eto, and the faot that he was

an Indian, and Juvenile, this appeared to be oeorréct prodeedure
a8 this lad d0es not appear responsible for his aotions, ;

Te i Teturned to my detachment this p,m,
HANDED OVER,.

SXPSNSE INCURRED, Shown on Form.93.
reriod, Vet.16/318t.1939,

A/L/CPI.
i/06 Baleoarres Detachment.

m. 0/0. 'I{'COLE.P'. J.‘.ﬂO.IOl?E’. U.H..r.l

. yro Dd?iaion,
HEGINA, Saskatchewan
‘The Vela ﬁ.Cmutf-
Kegina Sub Division,
Sir: sdorwarded, Forwarded for your information,

Lxtra copies attaghed for the

information of the
Indian Affairs, TOPRTINS ot

MA=10-39
DIM/H

Ce Hivett-Carnae, In
| » spector
Commanding Regina Sub/Divisi on,
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Indian

- Y -
J9R 641-15

Re: Kenneth STONECHILD ¢Indian) (Juvenile) =
Attempted Suicide (270) -~ File Hills Indian
Reservation ~ Baloarres District, Sask,

- D T Ca O S - e S S o S SRED S w S G0 | O U5 | g% A et T W .

BALCARRES DETACHMENT REPORT - Oct. 23, 1939.

The Inspector in Charge, Indian Affairs Branch,
Dept. of Mines & Resources, REGINA, Sask.

Sir:=- TForwarded 27-10-39, for your information.
Would you kindiy note from the report ghe boy Kenneth
STONLECHILD has stated he attempted suicide because he
did not like the way the school staff acted. Poasibly
he 1s suffering mentally and i’ this is so what he had
salid may have no foundation. On the other hend it is
felt some furt er investigation shouldii® made into the
cause for his act for the sake of all concerned.

It will be appreciated if you let me have your
comments and whether or not any further enquijry will
be undertaken through your Department.

1/ é’((j/(/{____,f A/Supte
WAk ’ ’

N, Nicholson)
in Charge C.I1.5.

Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6307, file 653-1, part 2)
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6.

DEPARTMENY OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

Ne.........206«11B (‘

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTER

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

REGINA, SASK...WQ???".‘?FP.}?L..1??.59.1... 2

Dear 3ir:

I beg to attach Police Report and correspondence re
Kenneth Stonechild, attempted suicide, File Hills Residential School.

It will be noted the Police suzgest that some further in-
vestization should be made into the cause for his act. I have taken
the matter up with Mr. Dodds, the Agent; Mr. Rhodes, the Principal of
the School; and Dr. Simes, our Medical Superintendent. I can find
no evidence that this boy has received any punishment in the past,
hed anything to fear at that time, or any valid reason why he should
have made this attempt.

The boy has been, since that date, in the Qu'Appelle Indian
Hospitel, under the supervision of Dr. Simes, and the Doctor reports
that he can find no evidence of any mental derangement. He is, how-
ever, zoing to bring him in to Dr. Rothwell for further examination.
It 18 also Dr. Simes' opinion that the act was not committed with the
intention of taking his life, but rather to stir up trouble in the
school in the hope of securing his discharge. Dr. Simes recommends
that if the boy is found to be normal he be returned to another school,
es he considers the boy would have a bad influence, if he were returned
there, on the rest of the pupils. Dr. Simes is apparently also of the
opinion that he is not very bright and the schooling will not be of
much benefit to him, but considers that he would be better there than
running around the reserve.

We heve in our schools both boys and girls around 15 years
of age upon whom, in my opinion, we are simply squandering money in
rontinuing them there with the hope of advancing them further in edu-
cation., This boy is apparently one of that class. {Inder ordinary con-
ditions I would recommend his discharge, but owine to the fact that it
is believed he took this action for the purpose of obteining his dis-
charge, were it now given, it would have a tendency to encourage other
pupils to take some sction such as this to obtain theirs. I would there-
fore recommend that if this boy be found normal, suthority be given to
transfer him to another school. May I have your instructions please.

The Secretary, Yours tru ::)
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa, Thos. Robertson,
Inspector of Indian Agencies,
Sasketchewen.

S

P,S.«-8ince writing the above, I am in receipt of another letter from
Dr, Simes in which he states that Dr. Rothwell can find no evidence of
mental derangement but recommends the boy be transferred to another
school rather than sent back to File Hills. I might also state that

I have advised the Police I can find no reason for this boy's action
except a d®#sire to obtain his discharge from the school.
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Ottawa, November 24, 1930,

Re: Kennethn Ctonechild

Dear Sir:

I have for acknowledgment yvour letter of
November 17 and also a police renort relatins to the
above noted student, attached thereto.

I note that in the last parazraph of your
letter you state: "¥e have in our sechools both boys
and zirls around 15 years of age upon whom in my
opinion we are simply scuandering money in continuing
them there with the hope of advaneing *hem further in
education,™

I am inclined to agree with yvou that a
great deal of time is wasted in all educational instit-
utions in seeking to educate boys and gzirls with a low
I. C« On the other hand, we have learned from experience
that 1t 1is an exceedinzly dangerous thine to turn boys
and girls of this age with a low I. (. rating loose on
the reserves. You should feel perfectly free to point
out to the prineipals of residential schools that these
boys and girls should be engaged in vocational work -
sewing, knitting, mat making, basketry, elementary
agriculture, dish washing, ete. I learned from exper-
lence in the operation of the subnormal institution
at Portage that it 1is astonishinz what these boys and
girls can undertake and accomplish if given the risht
direction. -

In the case of Kenneth Stonechild, I can

see no -
Dr. Thomas Robertson,

Inspector of Indian Azencies,
Regina, Saskatchewan.
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see¢ no serious objection to his transfer to another
school, provided you can make the necessary arrance-
ments. If, on the other hand, home conditions are
reasonably satisfactory, he uight be allowed to
return home. The history of the attempted suicide
is likely to reach the school ahead of him and

make 1t somewhat embarrassinzg for him to feel at
home in any school to which he might be sent. Any
arrangements you can see fit to make will be
acceptable to the Departaent.

Yours truly,

R. A, Hoey,
Supt. of Welfare % Training.
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REGINA GENERAL HOSPITAL,

& Deaf boy attempts suicide.
Teacher boxed his ears.
“children of the wild" Regi na, Sagk, .

November 16, 1959, ..
Dr. A. B, Simes:

Fort Qu'Appelle, Sask. N ~

A D

Dear Dr. Simes:

Your patient, Stonechild, was in my office on November 1l4th, After
going into this case, and with the information you had given me, 1 feel
that it is just a problem of behaviour in this boy. It might seem a
1ittle unusual that he would go to the lengths of trying to take his life,
but I feel, as you seem to, that he did not intend to do anything more
than create sympathy for himself. He is undoubtedly deaf and has consider-
able difficulty in the school classroom, and as a result of this he claims that ¢t
the teacher would get out of patience with him at times and "Boxed his ears",
I believe he said., He is quite emotional and cried, when telling about 1%,
I suppose that it was not as bad as that, but rather he himself was not
anxious to remain in school. No doubt these children of the wild are even
nore inelined to want to be out of School in the wide open spaces than a
white child, so it would not be very unusual 1f he did feel that way about
school.

When he left the school and went home he was still in fear of his
father punishing him and taking him back to the school, and that no doubt
would explain his remaining outside and then arranging things so that 1t would
appear when they turned up in the morning that he had tried to take his own
life. He is only fifteen years of age and rather young to think of something
as serious as that, and I do not feel that he was intending to take his own
11fe--in fact he volunteers the statement now that he did not, but thought 1t would
be a good way to have himself excused from running way from school.

I am inclined to be sympathetic towards this youngster because there
were many things about the school that he did not like besides the teacher,
He tells me that the boys of his age teased him a great deal and would tell
him he was both dumb and deaf and, from his own statements, they did impose
upon him, To protect himself from that he chose to play with children much
younger, which no doubt created the impression among the teachers that he was
of their mental age.

You suggest getting some new school environment and 1 think that would
be advisable and it might ~hlp to solve the problem, I do not feel that this
boy is as yet elther a defectlive or a case of mental trouble.

Yours very truly,

0.FE. Rothwell, M,D,
Director,
PSyCth&thtC DEpﬂPthnt-
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niessens
Callout
Deaf boy attempts suicide. 
Teacher boxed his ears.
"children of the wild"


INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
CANADA

| A} pesArTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File 306~11B

— .'J."_"-‘-L-t
‘ﬂ

o e _
Regina, November <Q, ‘1?'59;, *

Dear Sir:

With further reference to my #306-11B of November 17th,re
attempted suicide, Kenneth Stonechild, FilecHills Residential
School, I now beg to attach Dr., Rothwell's report, which I think
confirms Dr. Simes' idea that it was not actually a case of at-
tempted suicide.

You will note Dr. Rothwell also considers this boy should
be transferred to another school.

4;» ?t Yours truly,

Q k Thos. Robertson,
: Inspector of Indian Agencies,
/ osaskatchewan,

etary,
Affairs Branch,
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/
’ ’ .' . Che Woman's Missionary Saciety of The Waited Chureh of Canada
i!l:lnﬂpnl{

r. Rhedes File Hills Judian Residential Schanl Belenhanes

Oifice 48 R.3

Saskatcrmay, GCanada Res. 49 R 3-1

Balcarres,

November 27th 1939,

!

Dr Thos Robertson,
Inspector for Saskatchewan,
Indian Arfairs Branch,
negina, Sask.

Dear Doctor fobertson;

_Re; No.167. Régifiald. Keewa tin.

I have to report that the above mentioned
Pupil of this 3chool truanted on Friday evening, November 17th

between 5-30 and 6-00 PM, he proceeded to his home the same
evening, I went to the home of his Parents the following morning
and Bhey informed me that the boy was out helping his brothers
o cut wood, when the Father and myself went to the bluff the

e Lt boy could not be found, I Becided to leave the boy with his

Eicjsn(w:(leétl‘ri]r;ill;/v\t/ike t’arﬁntﬂ Bnd &d'ViB&d thﬁm tO bl‘lng hiﬂl b&ck tO thﬂ SOhOOl When hﬂ

: ad settled down somewhat, they returned him to the School on
sday afternoon and at 5-30 the same evening he was again missing

S returned to the School again on Thursday and was put to
bed and his clothing taken away from him. v ’

Then tries to

commit suicide \F‘ 01’1 Frid&y morn 1116 L-;I‘ Ganner' 'Ehe BO?B
Supervisor sent one of the Boys to the Dormitory for this boys
dishes, the boy returned immediately and reported that Reggie
was trying to hang himself in the Bathroom in the Dormitory, Mr
Ganner immediately went to the Dormitory and found this Boy
suspended from a vent pipe in the Bathroom by a belt under his
chin and attached to a Bed sheet thrown over the pipe, Mr Ganner
released the boy and sent him back to his bed,(the boy was able
to walk to his bed without any difficulty) and placed a guard
over him, this guard has been maingained since.

Staff are mean and B

pick on him

| Un Saturday on my return I notified the
mOunted‘Polioe at Balcarres of this incident and he made a trip
to the Jchool for the purpose of questioning this Boy, we were
not able to glean any information as to why he had done this

other then that the Staff are alwa
. Y8 mean to him and are s
Picking on him, this has been the éXcouse given in other oa:::y'
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Boy keeps running home, finally take his clothes away

niessens
Callout
Then tries to commit suicide

niessens
Callout
Staff are mean and pick on him


( 8)

. - the re

' h !!Ln ason fo I would Say that
disciplined op

It would appear upon g

an
gxgggfzn::aigétpg Staff 1 it has always bezgﬁ
ndians an - a 8 partic
the hope t§a§h§§ :iii g0 o any length to cau:iagiﬁugizl%ked X
efforts they direct be discharged, when they succedd i e
in past years thi their attentions to another memb n their
that jvude has been igmored by'myaeig :gdu§a£r,
ave

résponsibility for m Starrf
»

that it might

o-opera
I would be 1 e o

resigned and left,
of course, I wonder

and discuss this wit

In Colnection with "
the Kenneth b0 | )

:h:xggigta'frem & short letter f rgzgflld e
the 231‘d . - ‘ ‘

I was sorry t
of one of your boy pupilg, g*gegguof e np aiiiin

knowing the many untrue repdits tha?ave eiverio sy

at such times," Ca8n circulate

have been

Stonechilqa

Yling got his
heard is quite

the Indians of the
life, I have not h
here is no doubt ¢

actually took his

Touchwood Agenc
‘ Yy that
1nfonmat10n, but ¢

eard where Llir Fra
hat what he has
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‘i’pttd a8 true on that Agency
-girculation of this report has ﬁocn, but there is no doubt that the

( 3)

1 do not know just how general the

whole Province, (at least the Indians of the Province) are aware of
the attempt made by Stonechild, I would therefore like you to
co-operate with me and forward a letter to-the Indian Agent at the
Touchwood Agenoy stating that the reports circulated throughout that
Agenocy are entirely untrue and requesting the Agent to correct this
impression in his contacts with the Indians, it might be that we
shall hear of similar reports frog other Agencies and it might then
be neccesary to circulate all Agencies that these reports are
absolutley untrue,

If you feel that this could be better discuseed
verbally in your Office I would be willing to come in and do 8o,
at the present time I feel that one can hardly leave the place in
case something else crops up that will have more disastrous effects.

I trust you will be able to give this matter your
early attention.

Yours very truly,

2
RSz
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Two suicide
attempts

/

a5

() INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
J CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES File 306~11B

Regina, December 8, 1939.

Re: File Hills Indian Residential School.

I am attaching a letter received from Mr. Rhodes, Principal
of the above school. You will note from this that there has been
another case of so-called attempted suicide at this school; that it
is Mr. Rhodes' opinion that there is some outside influence trying to
stir up trouble; that he suggests getting the Mounted Police to send
in a special invesfigzator.

I have discussed the matter thoroughly with Mr. Rhodes. He
is firmly convinced that in neither case did the boys actually intend
to commit suicide--in fact both of them have admitted that they did
not. In the last case the strap was under the boy's chin, not around
his throat.

Mr. Rhodes is of the opinion that while the Boys' Supervisor,
Mr. Ganner, has done nothing in the way of punishment to antagonize
the boys, some of them have taken a dislike to him and are adopting
this method of stirring up trouble, with the hope of having him re-
moved. While Mr. Rhodes suspects some outside influence is at work,
he has no evidence at all to support the idea.

He suggested that the Police send in an investigator, and
while, in my opinion, to do so would be of no value, as I do not be-
lieve the Indians would give any information to any white man so sent
in, even if outside influence is being used, I took the matter up with
the Mounted Police and they advise that while they are at all times

The Secretary, ready tO0.sssve
Indian Affairs Branch,
Ottawa.
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